

**POCSO Case No.07/2020**

**Order No.10, dt. 16.05.2023 :-**

Record is put up today by a put up petition.

Perused. Heard. Considered and put up is allowed.

Accused Paritosh Sarkar voluntarily surrenders before the court by filing a petition along with fresh vokatnama and prays for bail on the ground stated therein and he is taken into custody. Copy served.

Ld. P.P in charge and Ld Defence Counsel are present.

Ld Advocate for the accused submits that accused has been falsely implicated in this case and he is innocent. Ld counsel also submits that accused has his hearth and home within the jurisdiction of this court and if he is enlarged on bail he will not flee away. On this ground accused prayed for bail.

Ld P.P raised objection in granting bail to the accused.

Heard both sides in respect of the bail application. Considered.

Perused the F.I.R, case record and other materials on record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and accused has voluntarily surrendered before the court and also considering the submission of Ld Defence Counsel, I am inclined to enlarge this accused on bail. So, prayer for bail of the accused stands allowed.

Accordingly accused person namely Paritosh Sarkar may find bail of Rs. 5000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2,500/-each subject to the satisfaction of this court, i.d. to J/C till 19.05.2023. If on bail to date (26.07.2023) for appearance.

To date (26.07.2023) for appearance and SDT.

Recall W/A if any.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar  
JO Code No. WB 00634

**Later dt. 16.05.2023 :-**

Bail bonds of Rs.2,500/- x 2 = Rs.5000/- are furnished by the registered sureties namely.....on behalf of accused Paritosh Sarkar which are found fit and.....

Accused be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar  
JO Code No. WB 00634